Current service cost 147,000 106,000

Interest cost 1,234,000 965,000

1,381,000 1,071,000

The principal assumptions used in determining post-retirement health insurance provision for the Company’s plan are shown below:

2017 2016

Discount Rate 4.85% 5.08%

Long term medical cost inflation rate 3.50% 3.50%

Expected rate of salaries increase 4.60% 4.90%

Reevaluation of pension rate 2% 2%

Mortality / Disability age 88-90 for female 60-64 for male 88-90 for female 60-64 for male

Turnover rates 1% a year up to 50 years old 1% a year up to 50 years old

Retirement age:

Male 60 60

Female 55 55

Maximum age of coverage for children

Female 27 27

Male 23 23

Annual premium – cement employees JD 404 JD 413

Annual premium – retired employees JD 406 JD 385

Contribution and co-payments for family’s member JD 61 JD 62

Social security salary JD 7,503 JD 7,441

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2017   ANNUAL REPORT   LAFARGE CEMENT JORDAN   PAGE  53

5

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the present value of the obligation for employees’ post-retirement health

insurance benefits and the current service cost and interest cost on obligation to reasonably possible changes in medical cost.

For the year ending December 31, 2017
Increase /decrease
in medical costs

Effect on the present
value of the obligation

Effect on current service
cost and  interest cost

on the obligation

JD JD

+1% 262,950 26,440

-1% (262,950) (26,440)

For the year ending December 31, 2016

+1% 254,740 50,280

-1% (254,740) (50,280)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the present value of the obligation for employees’ post-retirement health

insurance benefits to reasonably possible changes in the discount rate.

Increase /decrease
in discount rate

Effect on present value
of the obligation

2017 2016

JD JD

+5% 1,314,750 1,273,700

-5% (1,314,750) (1,273,700)

The cumulative amount of actuarial losses is JD 13,116,000 as of 31 December 2017 (JD 11,850,000 as of December 31, 2016).

19.Owners’ Equity
This item consists of the following:

- Paid up capital
The authorized and paid up capital of the Company is JD 60,444,460 as of December 31, 2017 and December 31, 2016 divided

into 60,444,460 shares at JD one par value per share.

- Treasury stocks
This amount represents the value of the stocks that are owned by the Arabian Concrete Supply Company (Subsidiary Company)

in the capital of Jordan Cement Factories Company in the amount of JD 323 which were purchased on 2012.

- Statutory reserve
The amounts accumulated in this account were transferred from the annual net income before tax at 10% rate during previous

[…]

The Company’s major transactions are in Jordanian Dinar, US Dollar, and Euro.

Currency risk relates to the changes in the prices of currencies in connection with foreign currency payments.  As the Jordanian
Dinar (the functional currency of the Company) is pegged to the US Dollar, the Company’s management believes that the foreign
currency risk is immaterial.

2.Interest Rate Risk
Interest rate risk is the risk of change in the value of the financial instrument due to changes in market interest rates.

Moreover, the Company continuously manages its exposure to interest rate risk and considers the various scenarios such as
refinancing, renewal of the present positions, and alternative financing.

The below-mentioned sensitivity analysis is determined according to the exposure to interest rate risk related to the lending
banks as of the consolidated financial statements date. Moreover, the analysis has been prepared assuming that the liability
amount at the consolidated financial statements date was outstanding during the whole year.  An increase or decrease of half
a percentage point (0.5%) is used, representing the evaluation of the Company’s management of the potential and acceptable
change at market interest rates:

2017 2016

JD JD

0.5% Increase 2,000,410 1,259,765

0.5% Decrease (2,000,410) (1,259,765)

5 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

PAGE  62   LAFARGE CEMENT JORDAN   ANNUAL REPORT   2017

32. Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)

32.a New and revised IFRSs applied with no material effect on the financial statements
The following new and revised IFRSs, which became effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2017, have

been adopted in these consolidated financial statements.

Amendments to IAS 12 Income Taxes Recognition of Deferred Tax Assets for Unrealised Losses
The Company has applied these amendments for the first time in the current year. The amendments clarify how an entity should